Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’'s Progress
Report =

Pursuant to section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies For official use

Company Number

05580460
Name of Company
(a) Insert full name of | (z)  Teen Topce Limited
company
(b) Insert full name(s) and  We, (b) R H Kelly J P Sumpton
address(es)
Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP
1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds, LS11 5QR Leeds, LS11 5QR
The Joint Liguidator of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under section
192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
Signed :g el Date
Presenter's name, For Official Use
address and reference Liquidation Section Post Room

(f any) C Percy

Ernst & Young LLP

1 Bridgewater Piace, Water Lane,
Leeds, LS11 5QR

RHKAIPS/TRIMHC/ICP/D11 11

WA

02/07/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE




Buiiding a better

Erngr & voung LLEP
T30 vl POle
Water ran

2B

LS1] QR

lel #4113 295 2200
Fax « 4w (13298 220,
ey com

working world

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 26 June 2015

tt e ANE G O T

t S T
Due b0 Gt )

T Tk, M a

P oer g, LT BN

Dear Si's

Inhoco 3017 Limited

Teen Bidco Limited

Teen Topco Limited

TPG Raincoat IV Limited

TPG Raincoat It Limited

- All in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (together “the Companies”)

J P Sumpton and | were appomted as Joint Liguidators of the Companies on 1 May 2014, and | ncw
wrig to provide you with cus 1epart on the progress of the Liguidations for the period from
I May 2014 to 30 Apnil 2015

naccordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we are required to provide certain
infermation ahout the Companies and the Joint Liauidators The information can be found in
Appendix A of this 1eport

St drnag the g ntipe report

The Companies ate ali non-trading holding companias within the Republic group The primary assets
held by the Companies af the dale ¢f the Joint Liquidators' appomnlment were investments 1n
subsidiaries that are also insofvent and no longer have any eguity value, intia-group balances due from
other group companies and a ioan due from a former employee of Teen Bidco Limited

Intra-group debts

The Comnpantes’ pomar y assets are intra-group debts owed from ot'.er insolvent entifies within the
Republic Group These debts are expected to be partially 1ecovered once dividends are paid to the
unsecu ed creditors in both Guild Realisations Limited ("Guld™) and Repubhc (UK) Limited (“Republic
(Ul )"y {which are bothn Liquidation)

We expeadd these divicends to be paid mlate 2015 and curtently eshimate that ¢ £0 3m will be received
by the Comparves from these distiibutions However, Lhe exact value of these recerpes will depend upon
the quantum of these dividends from Guild and Repubhic (UK)

T L s A re IR LRt e DI ISR G0 1R I it P SR8 RS U b e O 30 T ot s 0 A g« Lir o rrs B v B DL vt Bt ef
€ fahferm s TS i 40 e 4 Y, et ety T 3 fE TAPR nm oy paw ol el e s regate g o




=Y

Building a better
vrorking world

Employee foan 1=

There remans a foan due from a former employee of £123,000 which 1s not due for 1epayment until
2021 The loan has been disputed by the employee concerned and we are currently 1eviewtng the
assocrated documentation and considered owr options

Pl ] - - - EN - yr
eceipts Lad pavaaents an, wuint

wWith the exception of Topco, the Companies do nat currently hold any funds and thel e have not been
any 1eceipts or payments duning the peniod covered by this report

A copy of our receipts and payments account for Topco for the pertod from 1 May 2014 to 30 April
2015 can be found in Appendix B

Gafromoe fon ore Leors

Secured creditors

The Companies had secured boriowings of £64 4m from Lioyds TSB Bank plc, Banca IMISp A,
investec Banhk pic, BAWAG P 5 K Bank, TPG Aguatic and the Co-operative Bank pic Net i ealisations
from the Campanies (and the insolvencies of Guild and Republic UK) will be insufficient to repay these
borrowings in full Te date, £0 4m has been repaid to the secured tenders from the Companies (and a
further £16 3m has beenepaid to the secured lenders from Guild)

Preferential creditors
As there wete no employees in any of the Companies, there are no pieferential creditors

Unsecured crediters

The Joint Ligwdators do not envisage any distrnibution to unsecured credilors other than via tne
Presciibed Pait, a proportion of floating charge assets sel aside ior unsacured ¢reditors pursuant to
<ection 1764 of the insolvency Act 1986

As outhned above, the values of ihe Presciibed Parts of each of the Companies are dependent on the
quantum of the dividends 1eceived from Guild and Republic (UK)

Jomt guitators emuno g

Inaccordance with Rule 4 63A ol tne Inselvency Rules 1986, at a meeling of the Companies creditors .
held on 20 February 2015, the ¢creditors voted te fix the Joint Ligquidators' remuneration on the hass
of time properly given by the Joint Liguidators and their staff in attending to matters arnsing in the
Liguidations



Y a

Buitding a better
working werld

During the pernod covered by this report, the following time costs have been incurred of which £rul has
been pad

Rl

RN T e rregd LTSRS B Tamre (rets

( DUt aneing ¢y
Innoco 3017 Limited 3231 3,231
Teen Bidco Limnited 3.896 3.896
Teen Topco Limited 4,398 4 398
TPG Ramncoat IV Limited 3,696 3.696
TPG Raincoat I Limited 4138 - 4,138
Total 19,359 19,35¢6

At Appendix C to this report there 1s an analysis of the time speni and a statement of our policy in
relabion to chaiging time

Joint Liguidators’ statement of expenses incurred

Duning the period covered by thisieport, the Jaunt Fiquidatnrs have incurred Category 1 evpenses
totaliing £16 70, relating solely to couner services for TPG Ramncoat Il Limited No disbursements
have been drawn by the Joint Liguidators to date

No Category 2 disbursements have been incurred (in any of the Liguidations

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and expenses

In catain cicumsiances, creditors ae entitled to request further information about our remune ation
0. eappenses, or to apply to court If members consider the costs to be excessive Further information 1s
providedn Appendix D

Shaould you have any queries regarding the contents of this report, please do not hesitate to contact
my colleague Chiis Percy on the above direct line .
Yours fatthfully

for the Companies

J P Sumpton
Joint Liquidator

P H gl isicensed m the United Kigodom 10 acl as an inselvency practitione By 1he nsisute of Charts ted Accountonts ol Scotlng ard J P Sumplon 15 hcensed in the
Uriled Kingdom [n act as an inselvency practiboner by Tite Associaiion of Charlared Certiaed Aruountanls

Nemaycalla b ogme pranster slore of othen e process {eellectel,  Mrocoess VIR Maaon thal can by B al te spruilic wcividuels { Persenat Dala + We m iy Procoss
Pereandt Dala i sous juasdiclic oy in Ao dane wih appheabin w and profs ssianal regulalions ng Indemp Cunthout lumitaiion) the Da Brotechion Acy 1998




Building a hetter
working world

Inhoco 3017 Limited
Teen Bidco Limited :
Teen Topco Limited

TPG Raincoat 1V Limited
TPG Raincoat Il Limited

Appendix A

- Allin Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (together “the Companies™)

Information about the Companies and the Joint Liguidators

Registered office addiress of the Companies

Registeied numbers

Full names of the Jomnt Liguidators

Jomt Liguidalors' address(es)

Date of appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Details of any changes of hquidator

c/o Ernst & Young LLP
1 Bridgewater Place
Water Lane

Leeds

LS11 50R

04956592 - Inhoco 3017 Limited
05590444 - Teen Bidco Limited
05590460 - Teen Topec Lunited
072RA8028 - TPG Paincoat iV Limited
0728802% - TPG Ramcoat Il Limited

R H Kelly and J P Suinpton
Ernst & Young LLP

1 Bridgewaie! Place
Water Lane

Leeds

LS115QR

1 May 2014

None



e/

Building a better
working worid

Inhoco 3017 Limited
Teen Bidco Limited
Teen Topco Limited

TPG Raincoat 1V Limited
TPG Raincoat Il Limited
- All Iin Creditors Voluntary Liguidation (together “the Companies™)

Appendix B

Joint Liguidators’ receipts and payments accounts for the period from 1 May 2014 to

30 April 2015

Mo funds are held by any of the Companies oiher than Teen Topco Limited

Teen Topco Limited

Receipts
Funds fram the Adnansteation

Bank inferest

Payments

Sccuared crethio

Thurd party professional fees - re
statens nl ol aftains

Staanory adverlising
gank charges

Storages charges

Net realisations

Notes

564,082
394

564,476

400,000
3511
188

34

24

403 757

160,719

1 Peceipis and payments are stated net of VAT




Building a better
working world

Inhoco 3017 Limited
Teen Bidco Limited

Teen Topco Limited

TPG Raincoat IV Limited
TPG Raincoat Il Limited

- All in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (together "the Companies™)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from 1 May 2014 to 30 Apnil 2015

Inhoco 3017 Limited

Appendix C

Senior Manager Executive Assistant and Total
Support
Accounting and administrahion 05 20 29 54
Investigation/CODA 10 41 51
Stalulory duties 10 20 30
25 40 70 135
Tota tirne ¢ost £1,125 £1,000 £1,106 £3,231
dyerayga Aouny tale £450 £250 £158 £239
Teen Bidco Limited
Senor Manager Executive Assistant and Total
Support
arraunting and adrmnnsts ation 05 ? 0 41 55
Othet assets 10 10
Debtors a5 05
Investigation/CDDA 10 50 60
Statutory duties 10 20 30
25 55 91 171
Total ime cost £1,12% £1,375 £1,396 £3,896
Averige hourly rate £450 £250 £153 £228
1
Teen Topco Limited
Partner Senior Manager txecutive Assistant and Totai
Support
Accountpig and adnmnistiation 05 20 67 92
fhvestigation/CODA 10 42 52
Slatutony duties 10 10 20 . 40
10 25 40 109 18 4
Total time cost £630 £1,125 £1,000 £1,643 £4,398
AvCiage houtly "ate £630 £450 £250 £151 £239



£V |

WTF’GIRamcgat iV Limited

WO KING Worl
Senior Manager Executive Assistant and Total
Support
Acgounting and adminust ation 05 20 i 37 62
tovestigation/CRD A 10 47 57
Statutory duties 15 20 o 35
30 40 84 15 4
Total time cost £1,350 £1,000 £1,346 £3,696
Average hourly 1ate £450 £250 £160 f£2-0
TRG Rarncoat HI Limited
Senior Manager Executive Assistant and Total
Support
Accounting end admistiation 10 18 28
Croeaitons 29 29
finmechate tasks 50 - 50
investijahion/CDDA 10 34 44
Statutory dubes 30 - 30
10 S0 81 181
Total time cost £450 £2,250 £1 438 £4,138
Average hourly rate EJ50 £250 £178 £229

Joint Liguidators’ ¢charging policy for remuneration

The non-prefeiential creditors have determined that the Joint Ligwdators' remuneration should be
fixed on the basws of Lime propetly spent by the Jowmt Liguwidators and theu staff in attending to
maliers ansing i the Liguidations

The Joinl Liguidators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the cases The woik
requiredis delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the individual’s experience  Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury
executives dealing witn the Companies’ bank accounts and statutory comphance dianies Work carried
out by all stalf s subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Liguidators

All tune spent by staff worlung dnectly on case-related matters s charged to a separate hima code
esiablished for each case Each member of staff has a specific houtly 1ate, which 1s subject te change
over ume The average hourty 1ate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown helow, as are
the current nouily rates used The current hourly rates may be hughel than the average rates, f
nourly rales have increased over the peniod covered by this report  Time s recorded in units of six
minutes

' I

BAPIEEE 1.

Partner 630- 1,240 600 1,170
Exetutive Director 600 B5% 570-815 i
Asgistani Duector 450 625 430 595
Senmgr Executive 3%0 580 335 365
Executive 250 - 340 240 325
Analyst

Lavel ] 205 310 195 295

Level 2 150- 240 145 230

Lovel 3 140 - 220 135 210

Avcount & Treasuiny fxeculive 125 120




Eﬁj‘? Appendix D

Building a better
working world

Creditor's rights to request further information about remuneration or
expenses or to challenge a iquidator's remuneration - Rules 4.49E and
4.131 of the Insolvency Ruies 1986 (as amended)

4.49E Creditors' request for further information

(-
(a)} within the pertcd mentioned in paragraph (2)-
(1) a secured credilor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurience of at least 5% i value of the unsecured crediiors
(ncluding the creditor in guestion), oi

(nixb) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the petiod mentioned in
paragraph

(2)-
(1) any unsecured creditor, o

() makes a reguest in wiiting to the nguidator for further information about remuneratinn nj
expenses set out In a progress report i accordance with Rule 4 49B(1)(e) or (f) (including by
vittue of Rule 4 49C(5)) or in a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the hquidator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the 1equest
isinrespect of matler ina draft 1eport under Rule 4 49D or a progress 1eport required by Rule
4 108 which (in either case) was previously included in a progiess 1eport not required by Rule
4108

(2 The penod referred to in paragiaph (1Xa) and (b) 15-
(@) 7 business days of receipt of the progress report wheie it is required by Rule 4 108, and
(b)21 days of 1ecept of the report or draft report in any other case
{3)The liguidator comphes with this paragtaph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{bYso far as the hquidator colns:ders that-
(N the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive ai

(i) disciosure of the information wou!d be prejudicial to the conduct of the liguidation or might
reasonably be expected to lead to vioience against any person, or

(inthe hguidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4) Any cireditor, who need not be the same as the creditors who asked fo, the information, may
apply to the court withun 21 days of-

(&) the giving by the hgwdator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, ol
{b}the expuy of the 14 days piowided for m paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thanks just




B
d 7 5
@;’r’k;‘%"ﬁlﬁg‘ nrejudice to the generahity of paragraph (4}, the ordet of the court under that paragraph

may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B}
or 4 148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just

(6) This Rule does not apply where the hquidator 1s the official receiver

4 131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration s or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at teast 10%
in value of the creditors (nciuding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
wow | fur one o more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A Apphcathion may be made on the grounds that-
(a) the remuneratron charged by the licuidator,
(b) the hasis fixed for the hquidator's iemunerafion under Rule 4 127, or
(¢} expenses incurred by the hquidator,

15 01 are, In all the cicumstances, excesstve or, In the case of an apphcation under sub-paragraph
(1), Inappiopriate

{1B) Tne appucation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 43E(5), be made no later
than 8 weeks (or, 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) altel receipt by the applicant of the
progress reporl, or the diaft iepoirt under Rule 4 49D, which {irst reporis the charging of the
remuneration or the mcuiring of the expenses in question (“the rele vant report™)

(2) The court may, i1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, disnuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an cpportunity to attend the court for
a hedring, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which s

wathaut notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly

{3) The applicant shail, at least 14 days before the hearing, send Lo the hquidalor a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a capy of Lthe apphcation, and ¢of any evidence which the apphcant
intends Lo adduce in support of it

{4) If the court censiders the applicatien to be well-founded, it musl make one or more of the
iollowing ot det s-
(@) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hiquidator was entitled to
charge,
(b} an airder fixing the basis of remuneration ai a reduced rate or amount,
(¢) an order changing the basis of remuner ation,
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses |n guestion be treated as not
being expenses of the hquidation, :
{e) an oider that the liquidator or the hquidator's persenal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or <ych part of the excess as the court
may specify,

and may imake any other order that it thinks just, but an order undér sub-paragraph (b) or (¢} may
be made only in respect of periods after the period coverad by the reievant 1eport

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicabion shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not pavable as an expense of the hquidation




&Y

agr! l‘%‘glaﬁgeénd 4 131 are reproduced from the tnsolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 under the
termsol Crown Copyright Guidance 1ssued by HMSO




